## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

#### Chapter 88

#### AN ACT Reclassifying Taylor Brook in Auburn.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 38, § 368, amended. Subsection 21 of that part of section 368 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to "Little Androscoggin River Drainage" is amended to read as follows:
  - Taylor Brook (Auburn)—Class & B-2.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 89

#### AN ACT Repealing Ganeston Park Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2101, amended. The 9th paragraph of section 2101 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes which relates to Ganeston Park is repealed.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 90

#### AN ACT Relating to the Second Injury Fund.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 39, § 57, amended. The last paragraph of section 57 of Title 39 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

In every case of the death of an employee under this Act where there is no person entitled to compensation, the employer shall pay to the Industrial Accident Commission the sum of \$500 \$1,000, to be deposited with the Treasurer of State for the benefit of said fund, and the commission shall direct the distribution thereof.